

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0841

MANDY TRIPP,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

**SCOTT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER and IOWA
MUNICIPALITIES WORKERS COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION,**

Respondents-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE MARK CLEVE
Scott County No. CVCV300684**

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S
FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

**Andrew W. Bribriesco
Gabriela Navarro
2407 18th Street, Suite 200
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722
Ph.: 563-359-8266
Fax: 563-359-5010**

Email: andrew@bribriescolawfirm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing.....2

Table of Contents3

Table of Authorities5

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review6

Reply Brief.....8

I. THE COMMISSIONER ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN HE CONCLUDED THE LEGAL CAUSATION TEST FOR MENTAL-MENTAL INJURIES SET FORTH IN *BROWN V. QUIK TRIP CORP.*, 641 N.W.2d 725 (IOWA 2002), IS A SUBJECTIVE STANDARD10

- A. *Johnson* Is Cited in *Brown* in order to Distinguish the Reliability of Mental-Mental Injuries That Stem from One Traumatic Event Versus Gradual Everyday Stress10

- B. *Brown* Did Not Involve a First Responder And, Thus, Any Application to Iowa First Responders Would Be Inadequate Without a More Explicit Discussion by the Court.....13

- C. *Schuchmann* and Other Agency Cases Are Not Binding Precedent and Not Sufficient Instruction for the Agency.....15

- D. The Employer Does Not Consider Long-Standing Precedent that the Law Should Be Liberally Interpreted and the Employer Does Not Consider Public Policy Considerations.....17

- E. The Employer Does Not Cite to Iowa Precedent Where Subjective Tests Are Applied in Workers’ Compensation Settings19

II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD MODIFY OR OVERTURN THE TWENTY-YEAR-OLD *BROWN* STANDARD FOR MENTAL-MENTAL INJURIES RESULTING IN PTSD BECAUSE THAT TEST IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH MODERN MEDICAL UNDERSTANDINGS OF PTSD AND RESULTS IN A HARSH, UNJUST, AND UNINTENDED DENIAL OF BENEFITS TO WORKERS SUFFERING FROM PTSD, ESPECIALLY FIRST RESPONDERS21

A. Under the Modification/Overturning of the *Brown* Standard, the Agency would Decide Mental-Mental Injuries Resulting from One Event (PTSD) just like Physical Injuries Under the Law21

B. There is a Need to Revisit/Modify the *Brown* Standard as it Relates to PTSD Claims, First Responders, and How PTSD Claims Are Determined before the Agency26

III. THE COMMISSIONER’S DECISION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....28

Conclusion32

Attorney’s Cost Certificate of Filing33

Certificate of Compliance34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA APPELLATE CASES:

<i>Brown v. Quik Trip Corp.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Quik Trip Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1132735, (Iowa Ct. App. 2001), <i>vacated</i> , 641 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Cowman v. Hornaday</i> , 329 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1983).....	20
<i>Dolan v. Aid Ins. Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 1988)	20
<i>Dunlavey v. Economy Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 845 (1995)	19, 22
<i>Gregory v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , 777 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2010).....	17, 25
<i>Heartland Spec. Foods v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	23
<i>Henriksen v. Younglove Const.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 254, 260-61 (Iowa 1995)	26
<i>Lakeside Casino v. Blue</i> , 743 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2007)	22
<i>Leffler v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982).....	17
<i>Ortiz v. Loyd Roling Construction</i> , 928 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2019)	9
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016).....	17
<i>Secrest v. Galloway Co.</i> , 239 Iowa 168, 30 N.W.2d 793 (1948)	17
<i>Van Meter Indus. V. Mason City Human Rights</i> , 675 N.W.2d 503 (2004).....	20

IWD CASES:

<i>Everhart v. Clarinda Correctional Fac.</i> , File No. 5007651 (App. Dec. 9/30/05) ..	23
<i>Schuchmann v. Dept. Transp.</i> , File No. 5035676 (Arb. Dec. 6/20/12) 15-16, 30-31	
<i>Schuchmann v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , File No. 5035676 (Appeal Dec. 5/20/13).....	16
<i>Paulsen v. City of Davenport</i> , File No. 5033124 (App. Dec. April 9, 2013)	18
<i>Paulsen v. City of Davenport</i> , File No. 5033124 (App. Dec. May 7, 2015)	18

Other Authorities:

<i>Diaz v. Ill. Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 989 N.E.2d 233 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).....	15, 20
<i>Tocco v. City of Great Falls</i> , 714 P.2d 160, 163-64 (Mont. 1986)	9, 21, 26
<i>Johnson v. State ex rel. Worker's Comp. Div.</i> , 798 P.2d 323 (Wyo.1990)..	10, 12-13
